
ASBURY PARK BOARD OF
EDUCATION, KEANSBURG BOARD OF
EDUCATION, PASSAIC BOARD OF
EDUCATION, PHILLIPSBURG BOARD
OF EDUCATION AND TRENTON
BOARD OF EDUCATION

Appellants

-v-

NEW JERSEY STATE DEPARTMENT
OF EDUCATION,

Respondent

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION

Docket No. A-840-03T5

ON APPEAL FROM: October 20, 2003
Decisions and Orders of the
Commissioner of Education
Docket Nos. 4095-03, 4195-03,
5499-03, 5501-03, 4093-03

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ABBOTT PLAINTIFFS

EDUCATION LAW CENTER
60 Park Place
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 624-1815
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Abbott v. Burke Plaintiffs

On the Brief
David G. Sciarra, Esquire

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
STATEMENT FACTS	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE ABBOTT PLAINTIFFS SHOULD BE GRANTED LEAVE TO PARTICIPATE AS <u>AMICI CURIAE</u>	5
II. N.J.A.C. 6A:10-3.1(c), BY NOT INCLUDING ALL APPROVED PROGRAMS, SERVICES AND POSITIONS IN 2002-03 IN THE DISTRICT MAINTENANCE BUDGETS, IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE SUPREME COURT'S JULY 23, 2003 ABBOTT BUDGET ORDER	8
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Abbott v. Burke,
M-976, Order (July 23, 2003) 1, passim

Abbott v. Burke,
153 N.J. 480 (1998) 9

Abbott v. Burke,
163 N.J. 95 (2000) 9

Abbott v. Burke,
170 N.J. 537 (2002) 9, 11

Casey v. Male,
63 N.J. Super. 255 (Essex Co. Ct. 1960) 5

InfoComp Corp. v. Somerset Trust Co.,
165 N.J. Super. 382 (App. Div. 1979) 5

Keenan v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders,
106 N.J. Super. 312 (App. Div. 1969) 5

State v. Maguire,
84 N.J. 508 (1980) 5

Taxpayers Ass'n of Weymouth Township v. Weymouth Township,
80 N.J. 6 (1976) 5

RULES

R. 1:13-9 1, 5

REGULATIONS

N.J.A.C. 6A:10-3.1 1, passim
